In contrast, scenarios showed a higher budget impact when the overall cost associated with skin
substitutes increased or when the cost of standard care decreased. For instance, when we accounted for
multiple ulcers, the budget impact approximately doubled each year compared with the reference case
results: $328,917 in year 1 to approximately $2.3 million in year 5, for a total of approximately $6 million
over the next 5 years. The scenario assuming higher annual uptake rates of 6%, 10%, 20%, 30%, and 40%
in years 1 to 5, respectively, also saw a similar increase from the reference case results. We found the
greatest increase in the scenario for the second multi-layered skin substitute.65 This scenario resulted in
a budget impact of $587,138 in year 1 to approximately $4.2 in year 5, for a total of approximately

 June 2021

Ontario Health Technology Assessment Series; Vol. 21: No. 7, pp. 1–165, June 2021 77

$10.8 million over the next 5 years, predominantly due to the higher cost of this skin substitute
($5,648.81/application × 1 application) compared with the reference case.

Table 25: Scenario Analysis Results—Diabetic Foot Ulcers

Scenario

Budget Impact, $a,b

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Totalb,c

Reference case  167,764 283,890 576,479 877,967 1,188,559 3,094,659

10% reduction in unit cost of skin
substitute

Reference case: $629

Scenario: $566.10

101,555 171,852 348,970 531,476 719,492 1,873,346

20% reduction in unit cost of skin
substitute

Reference case: $629

Scenario: $531.20

46,000 77,841 158,067 240,733 325,895 848,534

2 cm × 3 cm sheets required for all
patients

Reference case: $629

Scenario: $1,149.82

658,862 1,114,928 2,264,022 3,448,065 4,667,860 12,153,738

Increase in number of skin substitute
applications

Reference case: 5.97

Scenario: 12

762,961 1,291,084 2,621,731 3,992,851 5,405,370 14,073,998

Increase in time horizon

Reference case: 26 wk

Scenario: 52 wk

10,094 17,082 34,687 52,827 71,516 186,206

Reduction in treatment effect time
horizon

Reference case: 26 wk

Scenario: 12 wk

196,861 333,128 676,464 1,030,243 1,394,704 3,631,400

Alternative probabilities of minor and

major LEAs at 1 year

Reference case: minor LEA, 5.4%;

major LEA, 5.3%

Scenario: minor LEA, 10.7%;

major LEA, 10%

145,930 246,944 501,454 763,706 1,033,877 2,691,911

Doubled weekly costs for post–minor

and post–major LEAs

Reference case: post–minor LEA,

$114.44; post–major LEA, $114.46

Scenario: post–minor LEA, $228.88;

post–major LEA, $228.92

166,815 282,285 573,220 873,003 1,181,839 3,077,161

 June 2021

Ontario Health Technology Assessment Series; Vol. 21: No. 7, pp. 1–165, June 2021 78

Scenario

Budget Impact, $a,b

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Totalb,c

Tripled weekly costs for post–minor and

post–major LEAs

Reference case: post–minor LEA,

$114.44; post–major LEA: $114.46

Scenario: post–minor LEA, $343.33;

post–major LEA, $343.38

159,410 269,753 547,773 834,249 1,129,374 2,940,559

Input parameters derived from Cazzell

et al70 (multi-layered skin substitute)

Reference case: probability of ulcer
healing at 12 wk, 51%; treatment effect,
RD = 0.33; cost of skin substitute, $629;
mean number of applications, 5.97

Scenario: probability of ulcer healing at
12 wk, 32%; treatment effect, RD = 0.23;
cost of skin substitute, $135.25; mean
number of applications, 8

−152,676 −258,358 −524,634 −799,008 −1,081,666 −2,816,342

Input parameters derived from

Campitiello et al65 (multi-layered skin

substitute)

Reference case: probability of ulcer
healing at 12 wk, 51%; treatment effect,

[…]

Ontario Health Technology Assessment Series; Vol. 21: No. 7, pp. 1–165, June 2021 80

around $6.7 million in year 5, for a total of around $17 million over the next 5 years). This finding
indicated that the cost associated with skin substitutes for the treatment of venous leg ulcers was
substantially greater than the cost savings associated with faster healing accrued over a longer period.
In contrast, scenarios showed a greater budget impact when the overall cost associated with skin
substitutes increased or when the cost of standard care decreased. When we accounted for multiple
ulcers, the budget impact increased to approximately $1.6 million in year 1 to approximately $11 million
in year 5, for a total of approximately $29 million over the next 5 years. The scenario that assumed
higher annual uptake rates of 6%, 10%, 20%, 30%, and 40% in years 1 to 5, respectively, saw the greatest
increase from the reference case results, at approximately $2.1 million in year 1 to approximately
$15.3 million in year 5, for a total of approximately $40 million over the next 5 years.

Table 27: Scenario Analysis Results—Venous Leg Ulcers

Scenario

Budget Impact, $a,b

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Totalb,c

Reference case  1,074,355 1,821,659 3,706,532 5,656,263 7,672,537 19,931,346

25% reduction in unit cost of skin
substitute

Reference case: $1,901.04

Scenario: $1,425.78

775,560 1,315,027 2,675,687 4,083,167 5,538,683 14,388,125

50% reduction in unit cost of skin
substitute

Reference case: $1,901.04

Scenario: $950.52

476,881 808,591 1,645,242 2,510,681 3,405,657 8,847,052

2 cm × 3 cm sheets required for all
patients

Reference case: $1,901.04

Scenario: $1,149.82

598,399 1,014,636 2,064,480 3,150,450 4,273,483 11,101,447

Increase in number of skin substitute
applications

Reference case: 5.97

Scenario: 12

1,874,343 3,178,106 6,466,496 9,868,040 13,385,674 34,772,661

Increase in time horizon

Reference case: 26 wk

Scenario: 52 wk

937,504 1,589,617 3,234,395 4,935,770 6,695,211 17,392,496

Reduction in treatment effect time
horizon

Reference case: 26 wk

Scenario: 16 wk

1,086,700 1,842,591 3,749,122 5,721,257 7,760,699 20,160,369

 June 2021

Ontario Health Technology Assessment Series; Vol. 21: No. 7, pp. 1–165, June 2021 81

Scenario

Budget Impact, $a,b

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Totalb,c

Input parameters derived from Cazzell

et al70 (multi-layered skin substitute)

Reference case: probability of ulcer
healing at 12 wk, 34%; treatment
effect, RD = 0.20; cost of skin
substitute: $1901.04;
mean number of applications, 7.2

Scenario: probability of ulcer healing at
12 wk, 32%; treatment effect, RD =
0.23; cost of skin substitute, $135.25;
mean number of applications: 8

−47,104 −79,869 −162,509 −247,994 −336,395 −873,871

Multiple VLUs per person

Reference case: 1 ulcer per person

Scenario: 1.457 ulcers per person